
Top 150 suppliers
Sponsored by

© 2009 Cra in  Communicat ions .  A l l  r ights  reserved.

The largest suppliers to North America ranked by sales of original equipment parts in 2008 

Supplement to

May 4, 2009

Top 150 suppliersTop 150 suppliers



1 Magna International Inc. 337 Magna Drive Donald Walker $11,415 $13,592 $23,295 $25,645 Complete vehicle engineering and assembly, body & chassis systems, 1
(905) 726-2462 Aurora, Ontario L4G 7K1 & Siegfried Wolf interior systems, seating systems, exterior systems, roof

Canada co-CEOs systems, powertrain systems, vision systems, closure systems
2 Delphi Corp. 5725 Delphi Drive Steve Miller 7,585 11,810 18,060 22,283 Powertrain, safety, steering, thermal & controls, security systems, 2

(248) 813-2000 Troy, MI 48098 executive chairman electrical & electronic architecture, in-car entertainment technologies
3 Johnson Controls Inc. 49200 Halyard Drive Beda Bolzenius 7,067 f 7,585 f 19,100 f 18,500 f Seat systems, interior electronics, door panels, instrument panels, 3

(734) 254-5000 Plymouth, MI 48170 president, Automotive Experience overhead systems, center & floor consoles; lead-acid & hybrid
vehicle batteries

4 Lear Corp. 21557 Telegraph Road Bob Rossiter 4,896 7,198 13,600 15,995 Seating, electrical distribution, electronics 4
(248) 447-1500 Southfield, MI 48033 chairman, CEO & president

5 TRW Automotive Inc. 12025 Tech Center Drive John Plant 4,515 f 4,411 f 15,000 f 14702 f Steering, suspensions, braking & engine components; fasteners, 9
(734) 855-2600 Livonia, MI 48150 president & CEO occupant restraint systems, electronic safety & security

6 Robert Bosch LLC 38000 Hills Tech Drive Peter Marks 4,407 fe 5,786 fe 33,901 fe 36,160 f Gasoline systems, diesel systems, chassis systems brakes, chassis 5
(248) 876-9000 Farmington Hills, MI 48331 chairman, president & CEO systems control, electrical drives, starter motors & generators,

car multimedia, automotive electronics, steering systems
7 Continental AG One Continental Drive Samir Salman 4,202 fe 5,250 fe 25,012 fe 25,000 f Electronic brakes, stability management systems, tires, foundation 7

(248) 393-5300 Auburn Hills, MI 48326 CEO, Continental, North America brakes, chassis systems, safety system electronics, telematics,
driver assistance systems, powertrain electronics, interior modules,
instrumentation

8 Dana Holding Corp. 4500 Dorr St. John Devine 3,886 f 4,797 f 8,095 f 8,721 f Axles, driveshafts, structures, sealing & thermal management products; 8
(419) 535-4500 Toledo, OH 43615 executive chairman & CEO off-highway vehicle transmissions

9 ThyssenKrupp USA Inc. 3155 W. Big Beaver Road Christian Koenig 3,508 e 3,876 fe 11,297 e 11,075 fe Powertrains, suspensions, steering systems, drivetrains, camshafts, 10
(248) 643-3500 Troy, MI 48084 vp public & government affairs crankshafts

10 Denso International America Inc. 24777 Denso Drive, P.O. Box 5133 Haruya Maruyama 3,331 fe 5,525 fe 27,762 fe 35,700 fe Thermal, powertrain control, electronic & electric systems, small motors, 6
(248) 350-7500 Southfield, MI 48086 president & CEO small motors telecommunications, industrial & environmental systems

11 ArvinMeritor Inc. 6401 W. Fort St. Chip McCLure 3,312 3,008 7,200 6,400 Axles, brakes, aperture systems, drivelines, wheels, chassis systems 15
(313) 551-2400 Detroit, MI 48209 CEO

12 Aisin World Corp. of America 46501 Commerce Center Drive Don Whitsitt 3,244 fe 3,885 fe 20,796 fe 22,456 fe Body systems, brake & chassis systems, electronics, drivetrain 11
(734) 453-5551 Plymouth, MI 48170 president engine & components

13 Cummins Inc.* 500 Jackson St. Tim Solso 2,829 e 3,480 6,900 6,000 Diesel engines 23
(812) 377-5000 Columbus, IN 47201 chairman & CEO

14 Faurecia 2050 Auburn Road Michael Heneka 2,648 2,611 17,656 17,408 Seats, cockpits, doors, acoustic packages, front ends, exhaust systems 17
(248) 409-3500 Auburn Hills, MI 48326 president, North America

15 Yazaki North America Inc. 6801 Haggerty Road George Perry 2,616 e 3,079 e 11,180 e 12,830 e Wiring harnesses, connectors, clusters, junction blocks, plug cords 16
(734) 983-1000 Canton, MI 48187 president & CEO

16 Benteler Automotive Corp. 1780 Pond Run Joachim Perske 2,607 2,512 9,309 8,662 Chassis & exhaust systems; structural products, engine application 31
(248) 377-9999 Auburn Hills, MI 48326 president components, bumper & impact management

17 IAC Group North America & Asia 5300 Auto Club Drive James Kamsickas 2,438 3,290 4,600 5,307 Instrument panels & cockpits; door panels, headliner systems, 13
(313) 240-3000 Dearborn, MI 48126 president & CEO, N.A. & Asia flooring & acoustics; exterior fascia, trim

18 Toyota Boshoku America, Inc. 1360 Dolwick Drive, Ste. 125 Kiyoshi Furuta 2,332 f 2,015 f 12,338 f 9,507 f Seats, door trim, carpet, headliners, oil & air filters, door panels, 26
(859) 817-4000 Erlanger, KY 41018 chairman & CEO fabrics & substrates

Top 150 suppliers – The largest suppliers to North America, ranked by sales of original equipment parts in 2008 
Total Total Total Total

North America North America worldwide worldwide
OEM automotive OEM automotive OEM automotive OEM automotive

parts sales parts sales parts sales parts sales
(dollars in (dollars in (dollars in (dollars in

2008 millions) millions) millions) millions) 2007
rank Company Address Top executive 2008 2007 2008 2007 Products rank

e = estimate              f = fiscal              fe = fiscal estimate              *Cummins Inc. did not report all OE sales prior to 2008 To update list, fax information to the Automotive News Data Center at 313-259-3319 or e-mail: andatacenter@crain.com

Sponsored byForeign currency amounts were translated at the average exchange rate for that calendar or fiscal year.



19 Visteon Corp. One Village Center Drive Donald Stebbins $2,184 $3,431 $9,100 $10,721 Interiors, climate control, electronics & lighting 12
(800) 847-8366 Van Buren Township, MI 48111 chairman & CEO

20 Flex-N-Gate Corp. 1306 E. University Ave. Shahid Khan 2,137 2,394 fe 2,485 2,720 f Plastic & steel bumpers, fascias, stampings, mechanical assemblies, 19
(217) 278-2600 Urbana, IL 61802 president & CEO running boards, prototype O.E. sheet metal, interior & exterior plastic,

towing hitches, body-in-white stampings
21 Tenneco Inc. 1 International Drive Neal Yanos 2,111 f 2,337 f 4,797 f 5,080 f Shocks, struts, NVH products, springs, electronic suspension systems, 20

(734) 243-8000 Monroe, MI 48161 executive vp, North America exhaust systems, manifolds, catalytic converters, mufflers, diesel 
aftertreatments, SCR & NOx abatement systems, manifold-converter
modules, exhaust heat exchangers

22 Navistar International Engine Group 10400 W. North Ave. Eric Tech 2,084 e 2,545 e 3,257 f 3,305 e Diesel truck engines 18
(708) 865-4304 Melrose Park, IL 60160 vp, general manager

23 TK Holdings Inc. 2500 Takata Drive Tim Healy 2,038 f 1,983 f 5,159 fe 4,406 f Airbags, seat belts, electronics, steering wheels, interior trim 25
(248) 373-8040 Auburn Hills, MI 48326 executive vp

24 American Axle & Manufacturing One Dauch Drive Richard E. Dauch 1,995 3,086 e 2,100 3,248 e Driveline & drivetrain systems, axle driveline modules 14
(313) 758-3600 Detroit, MI 48211 co-founder, chairman & CEO

25 Sumitomo Electric Industries Ltd. 5-33 Kitahama, 4-chome, Chuo-ku Masayoshi Matsumoto 1,832 e 2,190 f 9,250 e 10,530 f Electrical distribution systems, electronics, connection systems 22
(81) 6-6220-4141 Osaka City, 541-0041 president & CEO

Japan
26 Linamar Corp. 287 Speedvale Ave. W. Linda Hasenfratz 1,747 f 1,862 f 2,131 f 2,165 e Powertrain, drivelines, precision metallic components, modules 41

(519) 836-7550 Guelph, Ontario N1H 1C5 CEO systems; mobile industrial equipment, work platforms, telehandlers
Canada

27 ZF Group NAO 15811 Centennial Drive Julio Caspari 1,689 e 1,601 e 16,891 e 16,006 Transmissions, steering systems, suspension components, axles, 35
(734) 416-6200 Northville, MI 48168 president clutches, dampers

28 DuPont Automotive 950 Stephenson Hwy. Tony Coletta 1,645 1,743 fe 4,700 4,980 fe Coatings, engineering polymers, bio-based, renewably sourced materials; 33
(248) 583-8000 Troy, MI 48007 vp OE advanced fibers, chemicals, refrigerants, small motor & transmission

components
29 BorgWarner Inc. 3850 Hamlin Road Timothy Manganello 1,632 1,972 5,264 fe 5,329 Engine air management systems, transmission assemblies, all-wheel-drive 24

(248) 754-9200 Auburn Hills, MI 48326 chairman & CEO systems, transmission components, 4-wheel-drive systems
30 Nemak North America Libramiento Arco Vial Km. 6.8 Armando Tamez 1,604 e 1,715 f 3,026 e 2,957 f Aluminum cylinder heads, aluminum engine blocks, aluminum 36

(52) 818-748-5200 Garcia, NL 66000 COO North America & Europe transmission components, aluminum suspension components
Mexico

31 Autoliv North America 1320 Pacific Drive Mike Ward 1,554 1,625 6,473 6,769 Airbags, seat belts, safety electronics, steering wheels 37
(248) 475-9000 Auburn Hills, MI 48326 president

32 CalsonicKansei North America Inc. One Calsonic Way Kiyoto Shinohara 1,525 fe 1,792 f 6,600 fe 7,141 fe Engine cooling & exhaust systems; climate controls, instrument clusters, 30
(931) 684-4490 Shelbyville, TN 37162 president console boxes, cockpit modules, instrument panels, front-end modules

33 Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. 1144 E. Market St. Robert Keegan 1,400 e 1,755 e 3,313 e 3,900 e Tires, hoses, belts, interior trim, air springs, molded rubber products 32
(330) 796-2121 Akron, OH 44316 chairman, president & CEO

34 Hitachi Automotive Products Inc. 955 Warwick Road Ken Funasaki 1,380 fe 2,002 fe 6,900 fe 6,673 fe Engine management, electric powertrain, drive control & car information 21
(859) 734-9451 Harrodsburg, KY 40330 president systems

35 Eaton Corp. 1111 Superior Ave. Alexander Cutler 1,330 fe 1,275 f 1,900 f 1,785 f Engine valves, valve actuation components, fluid connectors & 50
(216) 523-5000 Cleveland, OH 44114 chairman & CEO conveyance, superchargers, cylinder heads, differentials, engine

& transmission controls, fuel emission & safety controls

Top 150 suppliers – The largest suppliers to North America, ranked by sales of original equipment parts in 2008
Total Total Total Total

North America North America worldwide worldwide
OEM automotive OEM automotive OEM automotive OEM automotive

parts sales parts sales parts sales parts sales
(dollars in (dollars in (dollars in (dollars in

2008 millions) millions) millions) millions) 2007
rank Company Address Top executive 2008 2007 2008 2007 Products rank

e = estimate f = fiscal              fe = fiscal estimate To purchase this list in Excel format, go to www.autonews.com/datacenter.com

Sponsored byForeign currency amounts were translated at the average exchange rate for that calendar or fiscal year.



36 Hyundai Mobis* 679-4 ING Bldg, Yeoksam1-dong, Chung Suk-Soo $1,291 f $1,573 e $8,845 f $9,095 e Chassis & cockpit modules, front end modules, ABS, MDPS, airbags 148
(82) 2-2018-5114 Gangnam-gu, Seoul, 135-977 president & CEO

Korea
37 Valeo Inc. 150 Stephenson Hwy. Françoise Colpron 1,239 1,504 e 10,326 10,740 e Microhybrid systems, electrical & electronic systems, thermal systems, 29

(248) 619-8300 Troy, MI 48083 national director, North America transmissions, wiper systems, camera & sensor technology, security 
systems, interior controls

38 Cooper-Standard Automotive 39550 Orchard Hill Place Drive Edward Hasler 1,230 e 1,532 e 2,598 f 2,511 f Sealing & fluid systems; NVH control systems 39
(248) 596-5900 Novi, MI 48375 vice chairman & president, North America

39 Alcoa Inc. 36555 Corporate Drive, Ste. 185 Kevin Kramer 1,219 1,375 fe 2,300 2,500 fe Electrical & electronic systems, wheels, extrusions, closure panels 42
(248) 489-4900 Farmington Hills, MI 48331 president hoods, trunks, bumper systems, crash management systems

40 Mahle Inc. One Mahle Drive, P.O. Box 748 Martin Hempston 1,183 e 1,118 fe 6,327 e 5,979 fe Piston systems, cylinder components, valvetrain systems, air & liquid 46
(423) 318-3170 Morristown, TN 37815 president management systems

41 Federal-Mogul Corp. 26555 Northwestern Hwy. José Maria Alapont 1,142 f 1,313 f 4,229 f 4,235 f Pistons, rings, cylinder liners, piston pins, bearings, valve seats & guides, 44
(248) 354-7700 Southfield, MI 48033 president & CEO gaskets, seals, heat shields, friction materials, systems protection

42 TS Tech North America Inc. 8458 E. Broad St. Kazuhisa Saito 1,108 fe 1,563 f 2,907 fe 3,634 f Seats, interior trim, roof & door liners 38
(614) 575-4100 Reynoldsburg, OH 43068 president & CEO

43 Keihin North America, Inc. 400 W. New Road Greg Young 1,076 f 978 f 3,393 f 2,903 f Air & fuel management systems; electronic systems, HVAC systems, 57
(317) 462-3015 Greenfield, IN 46140 senior vice president electronic management systems
formerly Keihin Indiana Precision Technology Inc.

44 Metaldyne Corp. 47603 Halyard Drive Thomas Amato 1,023 e 1,341 e 1,550 e 1,863 e Powertrain & chassis products, powder metal sintered products, metal 43
(734) 207-6200 Plymouth, MI 48170 chairman, president & CEO forged components, vibration control products

45 Koyo Corp. of USA 29570 Clemens Road Henry Takagi 1,018 fe 1,303 f 7,652 fe 8,685 f Bearings, hub units, steering systems, driveshafts 47
(440) 835-1000 Westlake, OH 44145 president & CEO

46 Behr America Inc. 2700 Daley Drive Frank Mueller 971 e 979 4,855 e 4,661 Engine cooling, air conditioning components, modules systems 58
(248) 743-3700 Troy, MI 48083 president & CEO

47 Michelin North America Inc. One Pkwy. S. Dick Wilkerson 940 e 1,109 e 4,290 e 4,620 e Tires 52
(864) 458-5000 Greenville, SC 29615 president & chairman

48 Panasonic Automotive Systems 776 Hwy. 74 S. Vincent Sarrecchia 930 fe 1,311 3,772 fe 4,715 Audio & video equipment, cameras, navigation systems, compressors, 45
(770) 487-3356 Peachtree City, GA 30269 president batteries, motors, monitors, sensors, switches

49 Bridgestone Americas Holding Inc. 535 Marriott Drive Mark Emkes 901 e 1,125 e 4,772 e 4,892 e Tires, tubes, components 49
(615) 937-1000 Nashville, TN 37214 CEO

50 PPG Industries Inc. One PPG Place Charles Bunch 882 1,700 e 1,800 3,090 e Coatings, paint 34
(412) 434-3131 Pittsburgh, PA 15272 chairman & CEO

51 Toyoda Gosei North America Corp. 1400 Stephenson Hwy. Hiromi Ikehata 848 fe 1,105 5,300 fe 5,817 Sealing systems, interior systems, optoelectronics, exterior trim, safety 48
(248) 280-2100 Troy, MI 48083 president systems, rubber & plastic functionals, fuel systems

52 Tyco Electronics 1050 Westlakes Drive Thomas Lynch 846 e 977 e 2,350 e 2,640 e Connectors & interconnect systems, relays, switches, circuit protection 54
(800) 522-6752 Berwyn, PA 19312 CEO devices, touch screens, sensor & wire cables

53 GKN Driveline 3300 University Drive Max Owen 842 1,401 e 4,208 4,004 f Sideshafts, propshafts, torque management systems & geared 27
(248) 377-1200 Auburn Hills, MI 48326 managing dir. operations-America components

54 Superior Industries International Inc. 7800 Woodley Ave. Steven Borick 775 957 f 775 957 f Aluminum wheels 56
(818) 902-2700 Van Nuys, CA 91406 chairman, president & CEO

55 Hella Corporate Center USA Inc. 43811 Plymouth Oaks Blvd. Martin Fischer 744 f 666 f 5,725 f 4,759 f Lighting & electronics systems 71
(734) 414-0900 Plymouth, MI 48170 president

Top 150 suppliers – The largest suppliers to North America, ranked by sales of original equipment parts in 2008
Total Total Total Total

North America North America worldwide worldwide
OEM automotive OEM automotive OEM automotive OEM automotive

parts sales parts sales parts sales parts sales
(dollars in (dollars in (dollars in (dollars in

2008 millions) millions) millions) millions) 2007
rank Company Address Top executive 2008 2007 2008 2007 Products rank

e = estimate              f = fiscal              fe = fiscal estimate             *Hyundai Mobis did not report all OE sales prior to 2008 To update list, fax information to the Automotive News Data Center at 313-259-3319 or e-mail: andatacenter@crain.com

Sponsored byForeign currency amounts were translated at the average exchange rate for that calendar or fiscal year.



56 TAG Holdings LLC 2075 W. Big Beaver Road, Ste. 500 Joseph B. Anderson Jr. $704 $566 $705 $572 Chassis modules, interior assembly modules, temperature sensors 82

(248) 822-8056 Troy, MI 48084 chairman & CEO ceramic components, torsional vibration dampers

57 Tower Automotive Inc. 17672 N. Laurel Park Drive, Ste. 400 Bill Pumphrey 695 e 1,068 f 2,172 e 2,542 f Body structures & assemblies, lower vehicle frames & structuresm 53

(248) 675-6000 Livonia, MI 48152 president, North America chassis modules & systems, suspension components

58 Modine Corp. 1500 DeKoven Ave. Scott Bowser 665 f 595 f 1,900 f 1,700 f Thermal management products and systems 77

(262) 636-1200 Racine, WI 53403 regional vice president, Americas

59 F & P America Mfg. Inc. 2101 Corporate Drive Masafumi Yamano 646 fe 710 f 1,420 fe 1,400 f Chassis, suspension systems, control arms, pedal assemblies, hydroforming 69

(937) 339-0212 Troy, OH 45373 president

60 American Showa Inc. 707 W. Cherry St. Yoshitaka Terazawa 639 fe 709 f 2,720 fe 2,488 f Shock absorbers, power steering gearbox & pump, propeller shaft, gas springs 65

(740) 965-1133 Sunbury, OH 43074 president

61 NTN USA Corp. 1600 E. Bishop Court, P.O. Box 7604 Osamu Wakisaka 628 fe 753 f 2,991 fe 3,013 f Driveshafts, constant velocity products, hub and clutch units, bearings 63

(847) 298-7500 Mount Prospect, IL 60056 senior managing director

62 Freescale Semiconductor Inc. 6501 William Cannon Drive W. Rich Beyer 628 fe 382 1,744 f 1,908 Semiconductors, microcontrollers & sensor products 118

(800) 521-6274 Austin, TX 78735 chairman & CEO

63 Brose North America Inc. 3933 Automation Ave. Jan Kowal 618 e 510 4,120 e 3,401 Window regulators, door modules, seat adjusters, closure systems, 88

(248) 339-4000 Auburn Hills, MI 48326 president power closure systems, seat adjusters, power head restraints, electric

drives and motors

64 TI Automotive Ltd. 12345 E. Nine Mile Road Bill Kozyra 609 fe 790 fe 2,100 fe 2,634 fe Fluid storage & delivery systems, hydroformed components, brakes, 61

(586) 758-4511 Warren, MI 48090 CEO air conditioning applications

65 Dura Automotive Systems Inc. 2791 Research Drive Tim Leuliette 596 f 758 f 1,752 f 1,895 f Shifter systems, cable systems, structural & safety systems, glass 62

(248) 299-7500 Rochester Hills, MI 48309 chairman, president & CEO & exterior trim systems, seating control systems

66 North American Lighting 2277 S. Main St. Noriaki Yonezawa 584 f 489 f 4,706 f 3,973 f Exterior lighting 110

(217) 465-6600 Paris, IL 61944 chairman & CEO

67 BASF Corp. 100 Campus Drive Kurt Bock 582 e 629 e 3,126 e 2,993 Coatings, plastics 73

(973) 245-6000 Florham Park, NJ 07932 chairman & CEO

68 Mitsubishi Electric Automotive 4773 Bethany Road Eiji  Nakayama 582 fe 714 fe 4,069 fe 4,437 fe Engine management, ignition systems, audio systems, alternators, 66

(513) 398-2220 Mason, OH 45040 executive vp, Automotive starter motors, navigation systems

69 TRAM Inc. 47200 Port St. Yutaka Yamauchi 549 fe 802 f 3,231 fe 3,820 f Switches, steering wheels, airbags, shifters, key cylinders, key set locks, 60

(734) 254-8500 Plymouth, MI 48170 president interior & lever combination switches, floor transmission shift levers

70 SRG Global Inc. 23751 Amber Ave. Kevin Baird 549 e – 695 e – Grilles, door handles, nameplates, exterior trim, molding –

(586) 757-7800 Warren, MI 48089 president & CEO

71 Kautex Textron North America 750 Stephenson Hwy. Lothar Rosenkranz 547 638 1,763 1,723 Fuel tank systems, clear vision systems, selective catalytic reduction 75

(248) 616-5100 Troy, MI 48083 president & CEO systems, air ducts, camshafts, packaging

72 ABC Group 2 Norelco Drive Pierre Emond 540 e 744 600 e 800 Air/fluid management, HVAC systems, fuel systems, flexible products, 64

(416) 246-1782 Toronto, Ontario M9L 2X6 president & CEO interior/exterior systems, instrument panels, spoilers, CVJ boots, spoilers,

Canada running boards

73 Freudenberg-NOK 47690 E. Anchor Court Mohsen Sohi 535 e 623 fe 2,970 e 2,967 fe Seals, NVH components, precision molded components, fuel & electrical 74

(734) 451-0020 Plymouth, MI 48170 president & CEO systems

Top 150 suppliers – The largest suppliers to North America, ranked by sales of original equipment parts in 2008
Total Total Total Total

North America North America worldwide worldwide
OEM automotive OEM automotive OEM automotive OEM automotive

parts sales parts sales parts sales parts sales
(dollars in (dollars in (dollars in (dollars in

2008 millions) millions) millions) millions) 2007
rank Company Address Top executive 2008 2007 2008 2007 Products rank

e = estimate f = fiscal              fe = fiscal estimate To purchase this list in Excel format, go to www.autonews.com/datacenter.com

Sponsored byForeign currency amounts were translated at the average exchange rate for that calendar or fiscal year.



74 Ernie Green Industries Inc. 3500 Pentagon Blvd., Ste. 400 Ernie Green $517 f $704 fe $517 f $711 fe Interior & exterior plastic trim; components & assembled systems 67
(937) 320-9690 Beaver Creek, OH 45431 president

75 Honeywell Transportation Systems 23326 Hawthorne Blvd., Ste. 200 Adriane Brown 509 672 3,180 3,200 Turbochargers, brake friction materials & systems, air & oil filters, 70
(310) 791-9101 Torrance, CA 90505 president & CEO antifreeze, spark plugs & sensors

76 Shiloh Industries Inc. 880 Steel Drive Theodore Zampetis 507 f 590 f 507 f 590 f Engineered welded blanks, structural components & assemblies, body 79
(330) 558-2600 Valley City, OH 44280 president & CEO white stampings & assemblies, welded blanks and laminated products

77 Meridian Automotive Systems 999 Republic Drive Richard Newsted 500 700 fe 500 700 fe Bumper systems, composites, exterior lighting, console modules & trim 68
(313) 336-4182 Allen Park, MI 48101 president & CEO

78 Bayer MaterialScience LLC 100 Bayer Road Greg Babe 498 e 561 e 2,277 e 2,440 e Coating, adhesives, sealants, plastics, polyurethanes 84
(412) 777-2000 Pittsburgh, PA 15205 president & CEO

79 Rieter Automotive North America Inc. 38555 Hills Tech Drive Richard Derr 487 f 552 f 1,873 f 1,972 f Acoustic systems, interior trim, carpet, thermal management systems, 85
(248) 848-0100 Farmington Hills, MI 48331 president & CEO heat shields

80 Dow Automotive 1250 Harmon Road Peter Sykes 485 f 590 f 1,672 f 1,735 f Plastics, adhesives, plastics enhanced products, body structure adhesives, 80
(248) 391-6300 Auburn Hills, MI 48326 president NVH systems

81 Akebono Brake Corp. 310 Ring Road Tsuyoshi Kashiwagi 485 fe 360 1,127 fe 1,108 Brake friction materials, foundation brake assemblies 100
(270) 234-5500 Elizabethtown, KY 42701 chairman & CEO

82 Multimatic Inc. 85 Valleywood Drive Peter Czapka 467 f 436 f 534 f 506 f Hinge systems, stamped welded assemblies, suspension systems 97
(905) 470-9149 Markham, Ontario L3R 5E5 president & CEO & engineering services

Canada
83 Plastic Omnium 1050 Wilshire Drive, Ste. 170 Marc Cornet 466 e 475 2,219 e 2,260 e Fascias, front-end modules, rear-end modules, fenders, body panels 95

(248) 458-0700 Troy, MI 48084 president, business unit North America
84 3M Automotive Market Center 19460 Victor Pkwy. Greg Piserchia 451 fe 398 fe 1,242 fe 1,085 fe Abrasives, acoustical insulation, adhesives, lighting, optical, 101

(734) 953-9300 Livonia, MI 48152 industry accounts director films, fasteners, safety equipment, catalytic converters, mat
mounts & insulations, filtration, paint protection, paint
replacement

85 Schaeffler Group North America 1750 E. Big Beaver Road Bruce Warmbold 450 e 500 e 7,850 e 6,000 e Anti-friction bearings, engine components, chassis, transmissios, –
(248) 528-9080 Troy, MI 48083 president & CEO wheel bearings, axle bearings, clutch systems, transmission systems, 

dampers
86 Grupo Antolin North America Inc. 1700 Atlantic Blvd. Miguel Angel Vicente 443 e 492 3,012 e 3,001 Overhead systems, door function & seat function products 91

(248) 373-1749 Auburn Hills, MI 48326 president, North America
87 Remy Inc. 600 Corporation Drive Jay Pittas 441 fe 381 f 639 fe 568 f Starter motors, alternators & hybrid drive systems 119

(765) 778-6461 Pendleton, IN 46064 president
88 American Mitsuba Corp. 1032 Karl Greimel Drive Toshifumi Kohno 436 fe 475 f 2,077 fe 1,979 f Sunroof motors, power slide door assemblies, power tailgate systems, 113

(810) 225-2458 Brighton, MI 48116 president & CEO wiper systems, starter motors, power window motors, fan motors
89 Osram Sylvania Automotive Lighting 275 W. Main St. Aldo Kamper 433 e 462 e 1,192 e 1,127 e Lighting & connector products 99

(603) 464-5533 Hillsboro, NH 03244 executive vp & general manager
90 Stanley Electric U.S. Co. Inc. 420 E. High St. Makio Natsusaka 435 fe 562 f 2,350 fe 2,868 f Exterior lighting, A/C panels & current sensors, LED devices, 83

(740) 852-5200 London, OH 43140 president optical sensors & devices, sub miniature lamps, cold cathode
fluorescent lamps, LCDs

91 Henniges Automotive 36600 Corporate Drive Rob DePierre 425 476 e 772 865 e Sealing, encapsulated glass systems, vibration control products 93

(248) 553-5300 Farmington Hills, MI 48331 CEO

Top 150 suppliers – The largest suppliers to North America, ranked by sales of original equipment parts in 2008
Total Total Total Total

North America North America worldwide worldwide
OEM automotive OEM automotive OEM automotive OEM automotive

parts sales parts sales parts sales parts sales
(dollars in (dollars in (dollars in (dollars in

2008 millions) millions) millions) millions) 2007
rank Company Address Top executive 2008 2007 2008 2007 Products rank

e = estimate f = fiscal              fe = fiscal estimate To update list, fax information to the Automotive News Data Center at 313-259-3319 or e-mail: andatacenter@crain.com

Sponsored byForeign currency amounts were translated at the average exchange rate for that calendar or fiscal year.



92 Clarion Corp. of America 6200 Gateway Drive Matt Matsuda $418 fe $263 fe $1,193 f $1,546 f Audio & mobile multimedia systems, navigation systems; satellite  138

(310) 327-9100 Cypress, CA 90630 president & digital radios, rear vision camera systems, audio & entertainment 

systems; in-vehicle computing

93 Philips Automotive Lighting N.A. 34119 W. 12 Mile Road, Ste. 102 Rudy Provoost 417 fe 466 fe 2,520 fe 2,590 fe Lighting, playback modules, car radio integrated circuits, liquid 98

(248) 553-9080 Farmington Hills, MI 48331 executive VP & CEO, Philips Lighting crystal displays

94 Inergy Automotive Systems 2710 Bellingham, Ste. 400 Mark Sullivan 407 594 1,565 1,800 Fuel systems 78

(248) 743-5700 Troy, MI 48083 CEO

95 Webasto Roof Systems Inc. 1757 Northfield Drive Brett Healy 399 f 440 f 1,997 f 2,094 f Sunroofs, large roof systems, convertible systems roof modules, 104

(248) 997-5100 Rochester Hills, MI 48309 president & CEO vehicle pre-conditioning systems, power tonneaus

96 Mando America Corp. 4201 Northpark Drive Tae Kwak 396 f 474 f 2,200 f 2,392 f Brake, steering & suspension systems; components 96

(334) 364-3600 Opelika, AL 36801 president

97 Alpine Electronics of America Inc. 19145 Gramercy Place Jim O'Neill 396 e 622 f 1,466 e 1,680 f Navigation, telematics, sound & video systems, driver assist products 72

(310) 326-8000 Torrance, CA 90501 executive vp sales & marketing

98 NSK Americas 4200 Goss Road, P.O. Box 134007 Tsutomu Komori 388 fe 515 fe 3,525 fe 3,681 fe Bearings, hub bearings, steering columns, electric power steering, 76

(734) 913-7500 Ann Arbor, MI 48105 president & CEO automatic transmission products

99 Foamex Automotive Products Group 28700 Cabot Drive, Ste. 500 Donald Phillips 385 511 389 516 Seat foam & laminates, headliner foam 87

(248) 553-1010 Novi, MI 48377 executive vp

100 Pioneer Automotive Technologies Inc. 22630 Haggerty Road Steven Moerner 380 fe 476 fe 950 fe 1,160 fe Audio & video entertainment, navigation systems 94

(248) 449-6799 Farmington Hills, MI 48335 president & COO

101 Eberspaecher North America, Inc. 29101 Haggerty Road Dennis Berry 379 e 427 2,913 e 2,670 Exhaust technology, vehicle heaters, electrical vehicle heaters, 108

(248) 994-7010 Novi, MI 48377-2913 president automotive electronics, automotive bus systems

102 Illinois Tool Works Inc. 3600 W. Lake Ave. David Speer 376 e 415 e 800 e 813 e Metal & plastic fasteners; components 144

(847) 724-7500 Glenview, IL 60026 CEO

103 Saint-Gobain Sekurit U.S.A. Inc. 51010 Celeste Drive Norm Chazka 372 e 492 e 2,861 e 3,281 e Glass, abrasives, fiberglass reinforcements, coatings, compounds, 90

(586) 532-9500 Shelby Township, MI 48315 general manager bearing, seals

104 Key Safety Systems Inc. 7000 19 Mile Road Jason Luo 363 e 410 e 1,000 e 1,000 e Airbags, seat belts, steering wheels, electronics 111

(586) 726-3800 Sterling Heights, MI 48314 president & CEO
105 NHK International Corp. 50706 Varsity Court Ryuji Yashiro 349 fe 401 fe 3,878 fe 4,009 fe Stabilizer bars, coil springs, seats, valve springs 123

(248) 926-0111 Wixom, MI 48393 president & CEO

106 Tomkins PLC E. Putney House, 84 Upper Jim Nicol 347 e 443 fe 1,298 e 1,475 fe Drive belts, synchronous timing belts, grease & oil pumps, hoses & 103

(44) 20-8871-4544 Richmond Road, London, England CEO connectors, oil & fuel caps, remote type pressure monitor systems, wiper

SW15 2ST UK systems

107 AZ Automotive Corp. 23745 Mound Road Terry Bernander 346 f 392 f 346 f 392 f Structural components, underbodies, external skin parts 116

(586) 759-2200 Warren, MI 48091 president & CEO

108 J.L. French Automotive Castings Inc. 3101 S. Taylor Drive John Falcon 340 e 388 425 e 485 Powertrain & engine components 117

(920) 458-7724 Sheboygan, WI 53081 president & CEO

109 Kolbenschmidt Pierburg 975 S. Opdyke Road Gerd Kleinert 333 e 370 e 3,024 e 3,083 e Pistons, emission control products, oil/water pumps, engine blocks, 121

(248) 836-3000 Auburn Hills, MI 48326 chairman manifolds, bearings

Top 150 suppliers – The largest suppliers to North America, ranked by sales of original equipment parts in 2008
Total Total Total Total

North America North America worldwide worldwide
OEM automotive OEM automotive OEM automotive OEM automotive

parts sales parts sales parts sales parts sales
(dollars in (dollars in (dollars in (dollars in

2008 millions) millions) millions) millions) 2007
rank Company Address Top executive 2008 2007 2008 2007 Products rank

e = estimate f = fiscal              fe = fiscal estimate To purchase this list in Excel format, go to www.autonews.com/datacenter.com

Sponsored byForeign currency amounts were translated at the average exchange rate for that calendar or fiscal year.



110 Nissin Brake Ohio Inc. 1901 Industrial Drive, P.O. Box 866 Hideaki Yanagisawa $331 f $293 f $1,314 f $1,081 f ABS, VSA, foundation brake systems, aluminum knuckles, 137

(419) 425-6725 Findlay, OH 45839 CEO aluminum mounts, clutch master cylinders, slave cylinders

111 GECOM Corp./Ohi Automotive America 1025 Barachel Lane Takashi Manabi 318 fe 501 fe 852 fe 1,192 fe Power slide door & liftgate systems, latches 89

(812) 663-2270 Greensburg, IN 47240 president

112 DAA Draexlmaier Automotive of America 1751 E. Main St. Martin Gall 312 e 283 2,604 e 2,358 Interior components, cockpits, roofs linings, doors sides, center 135

(864) 433-8910 Duncan, SC 29334 president & CEO, Americas consoles, shift levers, trim elements, electrial systems, wire harnesses,

optical fibers, night design, roof, doors, seats, audio, engines, cockpits,

wipers & pre-fusing concepts, functional integrated systems & modules

113 Magneti Marelli Holding (USA) 2101 Nash Virgilio Cerutti 310 f 429 f 7,560 f 6,501 f Powertrain control systems, lighting systems, electronic systems, 149

(919) 775-6216 Sandford, NC 27330 CEO shock absorbers, suspensions systems, exhaust systems, steering

mechanism & engine dampers

114 Trelleborg Automotive 400 Aylworth Ave. Jim Law 303 255 e 1,081 946 e Engine, suspension & exhaust mounts, thermal management; gas springs, 142

(269) 637-2116 South Haven, MI 49090 president brake shims, boots, acoustic damping materials

115 Neaton Auto Products Manufacturing 975 South Franklin St. Haruo Furugori 300 fe 330 f 300 fe 330 f Steering wheels, interior trim, airbag modules, instrument panels, 128

(937) 456-7103 Eaton, OH 45320 president consoles, ventilators

116 Meridian Lightweight Technologies Inc. 25 MacNab Ave Eric Showalter 280 f 206 e 373 f 278 e Instrument panels, steering column brackets, half instrument panels, pedal –

(519) 246-9600 Strathroy, Ontario N7G 4H6 president & CEO brackets, transfer cases, engine cradles, front end structures, seat frames, 

formerly Meridian Technologies Inc. Canada engine mounts and brackets

117 Novelis Corp. 6060 Parkland Blvd. Jean-Marc Germain 272 e 338 e 824 e 995 e Flat-rolled aluminum sheet for vehicle structures, body panels, heat shields 127

(440) 423-6600 Cleveland, OH 44124 president, Novelis North America & other; finstock & brazing sheet for heat exchangers; foundry ingot,

forging stock and wheel stock

118 Shape Corp. 1900 Hayes Gary Verplank 256 e 286 281 e 304 Bumper beams, xenoy energy absorbers, door beams, tubular frame 134

(616) 846-8700 Grand Haven, MI 49417 CEO members, single motor seat adjusters

119 Omron Automotive Electronics Inc. 29185 Cabot Drive Mike VanGendt 255 fe 362 fe 845 fe 944 fe Electronic control units, keyless entry, switches, closure controls, laser 125

(248) 893-0200 Novi, MI 48377 president sensor, relays, electronic power steering

120 NYX Inc. 36800 Plymouth Road Chain Sandhu 252 191 252 191 Plastic interior underhood/sub-system components –

(734) 462-2385 Livonia, MI 48150 CEO

121 A.G.S. Automotive Systems 675 Progress Ave. Joseph Leon & Joseph Loparco 250 e 300 250 e 300 Bumpers, chassis & suspension systems, metal stamping 131

(416) 438-6650 Scarborough, Ontario M1H 2W9 co-presidents

Canada

122 Ryobi Die Casting (USA) 800 W. Mausoleum Road Tom Johnson 238 f 195 f 1,488 f 1,219 f High pressure die casting, powertrain & structural components –

(317) 398-3398 Shelbyville, IN 46176 president

123 Johnson Electric Automotive Motors 47660 Halyard Drive Doug Eberle 237 fe 289 f 1,030 fe 1,157 f Motion subsystems, actuators, motors, switches, solenoids 132

(734) 392-5308 Plymouth, MI 48170 vice president

124 Cerion LLC 14701 Keel St. Dave Doster 235 f – 235 f – Crankshaft dampers, slipyokes, knuckles, precision machined –

(248) 348-2464 Plymouth, MI 48170 president & CEO components

125 Gentex Corp. 600 N. Centennial St. Fred Bauer 235f 284 f 602f 630 f Interior & exterior auto-dimming mirrors; advanced electronic features 136

(616) 772-1800 Zeeland, MI 49464 CEO

Top 150 suppliers – The largest suppliers to North America, ranked by sales of original equipment parts in 2008
Total Total Total Total

North America North America worldwide worldwide
OEM automotive OEM automotive OEM automotive OEM automotive

parts sales parts sales parts sales parts sales
(dollars in (dollars in (dollars in (dollars in

2008 millions) millions) millions) millions) 2007
rank Company Address Top executive 2008 2007 2008 2007 Products rank

e = estimate f = fiscal              fe = fiscal estimate To update list, fax information to the Automotive News Data Center at 313-259-3319 or e-mail: andatacenter@crain.com

Sponsored byForeign currency amounts were translated at the average exchange rate for that calendar or fiscal year.



126 Karmann USA Inc. 14967 Pilot Drive Erik Roeren $230 $236 e $1,913 $3,373 e Convertible roof systems, body manufacturing 143

(734) 582-5900 Plymouth, MI 48170 CEO

127 Lacks Enterprises 5460 Cascade Road S.E. Richard Lacks Jr. 228 e 233 e 300 e 291 e Interior & exterior plastic trim; wheel trim products 146

(616) 949-6570 Grand Rapids, MI 49546 president & CEO

128 UGN Inc. 18410 Crossing Drive Peter Anthony 225 245 225 245 Interior trim, carpet, headliners, sound absorption, thermal management 140

(773) 437-2400 Tinley Park, IL 60487 president & CEO

129 Leoni Wiring Systems Inc. 2861 N. Flowing Wells Road Jay Meridew 225 e 192 e 2,811 e 2,130 e Cables, wiring systems –

(520) 741-0895 Tucson, AZ 85705 CFO

130 Grede Foundries Inc. 9898 W. Bluemound Road Tom Walker 224 e 293 255 e 299 e Bearing caps, brake calipers, control arms, steering knuckles, 81

(414) 257-3600 Milwaukee, WI 53226 president & CEO turbocharger housings, power steering pump housings, engine

brackets, differential carriers & cases

131 Parker Hannifin Corp. 6035 Parkland Blvd. Donald E. Washkewicz 221 e 186 e 311 e 296 e Air conditioning components –

(216) 896-3000 Cleveland, OH 44124 president & CEO

132 CIE Automotive USA Inc 28850 Cabot Drive Ste. 1000 Jaime Aguirre 214 158 2,141 1,750 Engine & powertrain components, chassis and steering components, –

(248) 848-1669 Novi, MI 48377 commercial manager, North America exterior and interior trim

133 Sanden International (USA) Inc. 601 S. Sanden Blvd. Kazuyuki Suzuki 204 fe 287 fe 1,274 fe 1,592 fe Air conditioning compressors, HVAC component systems & solenoid 133

(972) 442-8400 Wylie, TX 75098 president assemblies

134 Camaco LLC 40000 Grand River, Ste. 110 Arvind Pradhan 203 162 225 180 Seat frames and welded assemblies; headrests and armrest structures –

(248) 442-6800 Novi, MI 48375 president & CEO

135 Key Plastics LLC 21700 Haggerty Road Jim Marcotuli 202 e 221 e 631 e 691 e Door handles, underhood components, decorative trim, radio bezels, –

(248) 449-6100 Northville, MI 48167 president & COO North America center consoles

136 CRH North America Inc. 2541 7th St. S. Michael Chupa 200 360 e 1,020 e 1,200 e Mechanical structures, seat adjuster systems, steering column 124

(205) 755-9994 Clanton, AL 35046 CEO adjusters, powered seatbacks

137 Mark IV Automotive 1955 Enterprise Drive Jim Orchard 198 229 945 1,042 Belts & tensioner systems, air intake systems, LED lighting, 102

(248) 853-8300 Rochester Hills, MI 48309 CEO, Power Transmission signage systems

138 KEIPER LLC 2600 Bellingham Dr., Ste. 100 Andrew Ason 193 fe 276 f 1,185 fe 1,255 f Complete front and rear seat structures, mechanisms, recliners, 139

(248) 655-5100 Troy, MI 48083 president & CEO locks, tracks, seat adjusters

139 KOSTAL North America 350 Stephenson Hwy. Walter Maisel 192 155 1,916 1,550 Steering column modules, roof modules, body control units, door control –

(248) 284-6500 Troy, Michigan 48083 president & CEO units, seat control units, control panels and switches

140 Edscha North America 2800 Centerpoint Pkwy. Darlene Knight 190 fe 245 fe 1,585 f 1,441 f Hinge systems, door checks, sliding door systems, powered 150

(248) 205-3704 Pontiac, MI 48341 president systems, parking brakes, pedal boxes, convertible roof systems

spare tire carriers

141 Citation Corp. 27275 Haggerty Road, Ste. 420 Doug Grimm 189 f 239 f 193 f 239 f Chassis, transmissions, drivelines, engines, brakes, aluminum & iron 114

(248) 522-4500 Novi, MI 48377 CEO castings, machined components

142 Inalfa Roof Systems Inc. 1370 Pacific Drive Les Morrell 181 206 f 477 480 f Roof systems, sunroofs, panorama roofs, truck hatches, roof prep 145

(248) 371-3060 Auburn Hills, MI 48326 CEO & sheet metal class A stamping

143 Alps Automotive Inc. 1500 Atlantic Blvd. Michael Mitchell 178 fe 204 fe 855 fe 980 e Electric & electro-mechanical components, clocksprings for airbags, –

(248) 391-9950 Auburn Hills, MI 48326 president automatic switches, remote keyless

Top 150 suppliers – The largest suppliers to North America, ranked by sales of original equipment parts in 2008
Total Total Total Total

North America North America worldwide worldwide
OEM automotive OEM automotive OEM automotive OEM automotive

parts sales parts sales parts sales parts sales
(dollars in (dollars in (dollars in (dollars in

2008 millions) millions) millions) millions) 2007
rank Company Address Top executive 2008 2007 2008 2007 Products rank

e = estimate f = fiscal              fe = fiscal estimate To purchase this list in Excel format, go to www.autonews.com/datacenter.com

Sponsored byForeign currency amounts were translated at the average exchange rate for that calendar or fiscal year.



144 Acument Global Technologies Inc 840 West Long Lake Road, Ste. 450 Rick Dauch $171 $212 $683 $708 Mechanical fastening technology & installation equipment –

(248) 813-6300 Troy, MI 48098 president & CEO
145 AGC Automotive Americas 2300 Litton Lane, Ste. 100 Tom Throop 163 fe 233 fe 1,992 fe 2,326 fe Glazing systems 147

(859) 334-8900 Hebron, KY 41048 president
146 Kongsberg Automotive 700 Stephenson Hwy. Peter Spencer 159 fe 191 f 479 fe 510 f Gearshift & drivetrain control systems; cable controls; knobs, –

(248) 616-3800 Troy, MI 48083 president interior components, powertrain actuators
147 Strattec Security Corp. 3333 W. Good Hope Road Harold Stratton II 155 161 e 160 168 e Locks & related security access control products; ignition housings –

(414) 247-3333 Milwaukee, WI 53209 chairman & CEO
148 U.S. Manufacturing Corp. 28201 Van Dyke Ave. Brian Simon 144 224 144 224 Tubular axle housings, machined components –

(586) 467-1600 Warren, MI 48093 president & CEO
149 Wescast Industries Inc. 150 Savannah Oaks Drive Ed Frackowiak 142 314 189 393 Cast iron exhaust manifolds, turbocharger 129

(519) 750-0000 Brantford, Ontario N3T 5L8 chairman & CEO
Canada

150 Miniature Precision Components Inc. 29200 Northwestern Hwy., Ste. 250 Jim Brost 138 115 141 117 Plastic tubular assemblies, reservoirs, caps & valves, shield covers, –
(248) 799-8949 Southfield, MI 48034 CEO reservoirs, test ports, molded components, ducts

Top 150 OEM
 parts suppliers to North Am

erica
2008 alphabetical index

Top 150 suppliers – The largest suppliers to North America, ranked by sales of original equipment parts in 2008
Total Total Total Total

North America North America worldwide worldwide
OEM automotive OEM automotive OEM automotive OEM automotive

parts sales parts sales parts sales parts sales
(dollars in (dollars in (dollars in (dollars in

2008 millions) millions) millions) millions) 2007
rank Company Address Top executive 2008 2007 2008 2007 Products rank

e = estimate f = fiscal              fe = fiscal estimate To update list, fax information to the Automotive News Data Center at 313-259-3319 or e-mail: andatacenter@crain.com

Sponsored by

3M
 Autom

otive M
arket Center..............84

A.G.S. Autom
otive System

s................121
ABC Group

............................................72
Acum

ent Global Technologies Inc.......144
AGC Autom

otive Am
ericas..................145

Aisin W
orld Corp. of Am

erica................12
Akebono Brake Corp.............................81
Alcoa Inc...............................................39
Alpine Electronics of Am

erica Inc.........97
Alps Autom

otive Inc............................143
Am

erican Axle &
 M

anufacturing
...........24

Am
erican M

itsuba Corp.........................88
Am

erican Show
a Inc.............................60

ArvinM
eritor Inc. ..................................11

Autoliv North Am
erica...........................31

AZ Autom
otive Corp............................107

BASF Corp.............................................67
Bayer M

aterialScience LLC....................78
Behr Am

erica Inc...................................46
Benteler Autom

otive Corp.....................16
BorgW

arner Inc.....................................29
Bridgestone Am

ericas Holding Inc........49
Brose North Am

erica Inc.......................63
CalsonicKansei North Am

erica Inc........32
Cam

aco LLC
........................................134

Cerion LLC
..........................................124

CIE autom
otive USA Inc......................132

Citation Corp.......................................141
Clarion Corp. of Am

erica.......................92
Continental AG

........................................7
Cooper-Standard Autom

otive................38
CRH North Am

erica Inc.......................136
Cum

m
ins Inc.........................................13

DAA Draexlm
aier Autom

otive of Am
erica..112

Dana Holding Corp..................................8
Delphi Corp.............................................2
Denso International Am

erica Inc...........10
Dow

 Autom
otive....................................80

DuPont Autom
otive...............................28

Dura Autom
otive System

s Inc...............65
Eaton Corp............................................35
Eberspaecher North Am

erica Inc.........101
Edscha North Am

erica.........................140
Ernie Green Industries Inc.....................74
F &

 P Am
erica M

fg. Inc.........................59
Faurecia.................................................14
Federal-M

ogul Corp...............................41
Flex-N-Gate Corp...................................20
Foam

ex Autom
otive Products Group

....99
Freescale Sem

iconductor Inc................62
Freudenberg-NOK..................................73
GECOM

 Corp./Ohi Autom
otive Am

erica
..111

Gentex Corp........................................125
GKN Driveline........................................53
Goodyear Tire &

 Rubber Co..................33
Grede Foundries Inc............................130
Grupo Antolin North Am

erica Inc..........86
Hella Corporate Center USA Inc............55
Henniges Autom

otive............................91
Hitachi Autom

otive Products Inc...........34
Honeyw

ell Transportation System
s.......76

Hyundai M
obis......................................36

Illinois Tool W
orks Inc........................102

Inalfa Roof System
s Inc......................142

Inergy Autom
otive System

s..................94
IAC Group North Am

erica &
 Asia..........17

J.L. French Autom
otive Castings Inc...108

Johnson Controls Inc..............................3
Johnson Electric Autom

otive M
otors..123

Karm
ann USA Inc................................126

Kautex Textron North Am
erica

..............71
Keihin North Am

erica Inc. ....................43
KEIPER LLC

........................................138
Key Plastics LLC

.................................135
Key Safety System

s Inc.......................104

Kolbenschm
idt Pierburg......................109

Kongsberg Autom
otive........................146

KOSTAL North Am
erica.......................139

Koyo Corp. of USA
................................45

Lacks Enterprises................................127
Lear Corp................................................4
Leoni W

iring System
s Inc...................129

Linam
ar Corp........................................26

M
agna International Inc..........................1

M
agneti M

arelli Holding (USA)...........113
M

ahle Inc..............................................40
M

ando Am
erica Corp............................96

M
ark IV Autom

otive
............................137

M
eridian Autom

otive System
s

..............77
M

eridian Lightw
eight Technologies Inc...116

M
etaldyne Corp.....................................44

M
ichelin North Am

erica Inc...................47
M

iniature Precision Com
ponents Inc..150

M
itsubishi Electric Autom

otive..............68
M

odine Corp.........................................58
M

ultim
atic Inc.......................................82

Navistar International Engine Group
.....22

Neaton Auto Products M
anufacturing.....115

Nem
ak North Am

erica...........................30
NHK International Corp.......................105
Nissin Brake Ohio Inc..........................110
North Am

erican Lighting.......................66
Novelis Corp........................................117
NSK Am

ericas.......................................98
NTN USA Corp......................................61
NYX Inc...............................................120
Om

ron Autom
otive Electronics Inc.....119

Osram
 Sylvania Autom

otive Lighting
....89

Panasonic Autom
otive System

s............48
Parker Hannifin Corp...........................131
Philips Autom

otive Lighting N.A...........93
Pioneer Autom

otive Technologies Inc.100
Plastic Om

nium
.....................................83

PPG Industries Inc................................50
Rem

y Inc...............................................87
Rieter Autom

otive North Am
erica Inc...79

Robert Bosch LLC
...................................6

Ryobi Die Casting (USA).....................122
Saint-Gobain Sekurit U.S.A. Inc..........103
Sanden International (USA) Inc...........133
Schaeffler Group North Am

erica
...........85

Shape Corp.........................................118
Shiloh Industries Inc.............................76
SRG Global Inc......................................70
Stanley Electric U.S. Co. Inc..................90
Strattec Security Corp.........................147
Sum

itom
o Electric Industries Ltd..........25

Superior Industries International Inc.....54
TAG Holdings LLC

.................................56
Tenneco Inc...........................................21
ThyssenKrupp USA Inc...........................9
TI Autom

otive Ltd.................................64
TK Holdings Inc.....................................23
Tom

kins PLC
.......................................106

Tow
er Autom

otive Inc...........................57
Toyoda Gosei North Am

erica Corp........51
Toyota Boshoku Am

erica Inc.................18
TRAM

 Inc..............................................69
Trelleborg Autom

otive.........................114
TRW

 Autom
otive Inc...............................5

TS Tech North Am
erica Inc...................42

Tyco Electronics....................................52
U.S. M

anufacturing Corp.....................148
UGN Inc..............................................128
Valeo Inc...............................................37
Visteon Corp.........................................19
W

ebasto Roof System
s Inc...................95

W
escast Industries Inc........................149

Yazaki North Am
erica Inc......................15

ZF Group NAO
.......................................27

Foreign currency amounts were translated at the average exchange rate for that calendar or fiscal year.




